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Mission:
To promote, encourage, and fund scientific and industrial 
research, development, technology, and information transfer 
that benefits New Zealand’s post-harvest wool industry. 
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Finding new, high value and high volume uses for New Zealand strong 
wool is a fundamental priority for the Wool Research Organisation of 
New Zealand Inc. (WRONZ).

On behalf of the board and 
management of WRONZ and 
subsidiaries Wool Source and 
Wool Source Manufacturing, 
I would like to thank you for 

engaging with our programme. The 2025 annual report 
is focused on giving a sense of our continued drive to 
deliver on the crucial research, development, and potential 
commercialisation pathway to lift value and volume 
opportunities for the New Zealand strong wool sector. 

Board Changes 

Firstly, I would like to acknowledge the most significant 
change within the programme, being the change of Chair. 
Andy Fox elected to step down following last year’s AGM. 
Andy did a fantastic job steering the organisation through 
the research and early development phases of the New 
Uses for Strong Wool Programme. He led a steadfast 
philosophical belief in the programme and oversaw the 
structuring so that the New Zealand strong wool sector, 
both farmer and industry, would capture the value of this 
research.

I would also like to recognise, after their first twelve 
months as directors, the strong commercial contribution 
and wise counsel of both Phil Holden and Roger 
Carruthers, elected at last year’s AGM. Matched with the 
continuity, commercial acumen, and academic strength 
of the remaining board, WRONZ is well positioned to 
continue its journey to successful commercialisation of the 
New Uses programme.

Programme Update 

The New Uses programme has continued to evolve, 
systematically addressing the challenges of developing 
market-ready, customer-specific products as we move 
closer to commercialisation.

I would like to acknowledge the critical three-way 
partnership underpinning this progress:

•	 Ministry for Primary Industries (MPI) and their support 
of the Repositioning New Zealand’s Strong Wool 
Industry research programme via the Sustainable Food 
and Fibres Futures (SFFF) programme;

•	 Lincoln Agritech and its continued delivery of world 
class deconstruction technology research;

•	 WRONZ investment in the Pilot Plant and the wider 
programme.

The coordination of these three programmes have enabled 
a deep customer and in-market engagement programme 
that gives us real world feedback into the current suitability 
of our products. Taking that feedback, we can then run 
‘at scale’ production runs, supported by Lincoln Agritech 
through both the lab and the pilot plant, to fully deliver on 
customer specifications.

We do not underestimate the challenges that remain 
to be solved across multiple potential technologies 
with particles, powders, pigments, and deconstructed/
reconstructed filament and fibres. A huge lesson for the 
year has been acknowledging the limits of our knowledge 
and skill sets, especially in some of the highly technical 
fields, and we have correspondingly moved to develop 
external partnerships to maintain maximum possible 
speed to commercialisation.

Research for research’s sake is not WRONZ’s goal. 
Commercialising our research with a pathway for value 
creation and value capture for the sector is what drives 
this stage of the programme. 

I want to acknowledge we have faced a number of 
challenges this year and we are conscious of the need to 
move as fast as possible for the good of the wider sector. 
That said, our renewed focus on external partnership 
opportunities has been met with enthusiasm from the 
market, and alongside these new engagements, we have 
clear, time-bound, measurable objectives in place for the 
team to deliver.

With this in mind, I am pleased to give insight into our 
current progress: 

•	 The arrival of the two cutters for the 1million 
kilogramme deconstruction plant (acknowledging 
these were ordered two years ago, cognisant of the 
required lag time to manufacture);

•	 Securing a suitable commercial lease with trade waste 
consents for the 1 million kilogrammes facility build;

•	 Our first commercial order of particles ordered in the 
year under review and being shipped pre-Christmas 
2025; 

•	 Consistent sales of small parcels of powders and 
pigments via the pilot plant for a variety of end uses;

•	 Externally-provided business case disciplines to 
inform and justify the various stages of the planned 
production facility build; and

Chairman’s Report
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•	 The continued conditional capital commitment from 
the WRONZ Board (as announced at last year’s AGM) 
for $11.6m capital reserves to be allocated in to 
Wool Source Manufacturing to progress the 1 million 
kilogrammes deconstruction facility (representing 60 
percent of the required capital).

Industry Opportunities 

Outside of the New Uses programme, the past 12 
months have also seen wider wool sector opportunities 
considered, with the formal coming-together of WRONZ, 
Campaign for Wool New Zealand, Wool Impact, and 
latterly Beef + Lamb NZ. This collective signalled a 
commitment, via a formalised Strategic Alliance, to explore 
the potential of an enduring industry structure. In doing 
this, we have challenged ourselves to consider all potential 
structures, funding mechanisms, and deliverables in an 
effort to deliver meaningful market-led improvements for 
our strong wool sector. 

Financial Overview

The annual report comprises WRONZ, its subsidiaries, 
(Wool Source and Wool Source Manufacturing), as well as 
the New Zealand Wool Industry Charitable Trust.

Group assets as at 30 June 2025 total $36,312,132, 
compared with $37,392,616 at the same time last year. 
The key component of this are the managed investments 
of $31,364,751. We thank both J B Were and Cambridge 
Partners for their expertise in managing the fund through 
the challenging economic volatility of the past twelve 
months. The investment team achieved a portfolio return 
of 9.27 percent during the year.

The Group incurred a deficit for the year of $835,328, 
compared to last year’s deficit of $1,53,070. MPI SFFF 
co-funding income totalled $925,458, compared with 
last year’s $897,546. Key changes this year include Wool 
Source Manufacturing’s processing costs of $158,342 
and research costs of $3,638,209. Within the research 

costs, the shift from pure research to market engagement 
has continued. Pilot plant costs increased to $575,315, 
compared with $350,222 in the previous year. This change 
reflects the increased focus on refining the production 
processes and production of material for market 
assessment.

Education initiatives were broadened during the year,  
with spending totalling $89,250. This includes the 
continuation of scholarship spending as well as initiatives 
with Wool Impact, Campaign for Wool New Zealand, and 
the Wool Classers Association.

Word to our Members 

This financial year, we have made an active decision to 
engage with growers and members as closely as possible. 
We have hosted farmer groups, industry members, and 
Government (Primary Production Select Committee) 
through our research programme and pilot plant. The 
feedback has been valuable and the engagement 
infectious. When people see the opportunities delivered via 
the research programme, the physical products, and the 
complexities of meeting customer specifications, it gives a 
sense of how hard your organisation is working to deliver. 

Please, as a member, reach out to us if you are keen to 
look through your programme. 

Finally, a recognition of the team – Tim Lonsdale, Tom 
Hooper, and Michael Woodward. Thank you for your 
tireless efforts in managing and driving WRONZ, Wool 
Source, and Wool Source Manufacturing.

Andrew Morrison 
WRONZ Chairman 

 

Total WRONZ income from the investment portfolio for the 2025 year

Total WRONZ Investment Portfolio on 30 June 2025

Chairman’s Report

$31.36 million

$2.89 million
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WRONZ is a specialist funder 
of post-harvest wool research, 
development, and information 
transfer for the New Zealand 
wool industry.
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Research Funding

Introduction

The leveraged WRONZ research investment is in its final phase, with the co-funding support 
from the Ministry for Primary Industries (MPI), through the Sustainable Food and Fibre 
Future (SFFF) programme Repositioning New Zealand’s Strong Wool Industry, due to finish 
in December 2025. WRONZ direct funding in the thin layer coatings area has also continued 
during the reporting period. 

SFFF ‘Repositioning New Zealand’s Strong 
Wool Industry’

This increasingly focused and responsive project is rapidly 
transitioning from development to customer-targeted 
support for the commercialisation of the portfolio of new 
use products, with most activity this year associated with 
customer-specific projects. 

Objective 1. Particles

Research activity with Wool Source Particles was reduced 
from previous years due to the market readiness of the 
product. 

The product range of different particle size distributions 
from 0.2mm up to 3mm and their production processes 
were optimised and finalised. Samples and technical 
support was provided to customers evaluating hydrolysed 
keratin extraction. 

Customers sought particles to test further to prove purity 
and these successful quality trials led to commercial 
orders.

The potential of particles as a flame retardant additive 
continued to be examined by a building industry partner, 
with specialist product development and performance 
testing undertaken by the partner. New applications in the 
soil conditioning area were examined following market 
interest and remain a potential additional application area. 

Objective 2. Powders

Extensive sample provision and technical support for Wool 
Source Powder was provided during the year. This was in 
support of a range of application areas, including print and 
coatings, personal care applications in Korea and China, 
as well as extrusions and seed coatings. 

Confidential usage guidance and discussions with an 
innovative United States company led to small commercial 
supply of Wool Source Powder as an additive in their 
manufacturing process. In a different field, trial support 
continued to show suitability for use in seed coatings, 
working with a commercial seed supplier for product 
inclusion. 

Objective 3. Pigments

Opportunities for Wool Source Pigments in bioplastics 
continued to develop this year with viability proven at 
different stages of the supply chain, from extruder to 
masterbatch producers.

Initial commercial traction appears most likely in the 
3D printing field. Projects driven by 3D printing filament 
companies have led to demonstration products and 
potential customer discussions. 

In the textile screen printing field, development in the 
programme focused on tuning our colour offering and ink 
base selection and performance to meet requirements for 
launch by textile brand partners, with textile products from 
brand partners expected in store in 2026. 

Objective 4. Fibres

The technically complex development of molecular level 
composite fibres using the WRONZ FP3 technology has 
progressed substantially this year. 

Seeking out and developing collaborative relationships 
with large companies that have the potential to be supply 
chain partners has been very positive, and as a result, 
development trials have progressed in house and in 
international partner facilities. 

Our wool-nylon composite fibre technology has 
progressed with a multinational producer of a bio-based 
nylon polymer. Proof of concept trials successfully 
conducted in our laboratories to create composite fibres 
using the partner polymer demonstrated viability and 
passed evaluation by the partner. A collaborative project 
is now in discussion to progress this to yarn and textile 
demonstration prototypes and explore appropriate supply 
chain partnerships. 

Similarly, our wool-acrylic composite fibre technology 
has progressed substantially through two on-site trials 
conducted under our supervision in partner facilities with 
one of the world’s largest acrylic producers. These have 
proven successful to produce luxurious-feeling composite 
fibres. Discussions are now underway with the acrylic 
partner regarding next stage development. 
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Wool-cellulose composite fibre technology has also been 
introduced to some of the world’s largest producers of 
regenerated cellulose fibres. Technical challenges remain 
with this material and potential partners have provided 
good guidance on benchmark targets required for detailed 
evaluation and alternative routes to support the next stage 
of development based on sustainable textile strategies. 

Objective 5. Separated Cells

Following lower-than-anticipated market pull from the 
international filtration additive area targeted for separated 
cells, further examination was undertaken on additional 
potential market areas, supported by working prototype 
examples of artificial leather, electrical insulation paper and 
barrier layer for bio-based packaging applications. 

The status of the prototypes and the price point 
achievable in market were found to be short of an 
acceptable target. Combined with the lack of true market 
fit in filtration, the decision was made in December 2024 
to reprioritise resources to other areas of the programme 
where momentum and market fit were better established. 

Development activity will now progress only in response to 
market pull. 

WRONZ direct-funded project

Previously developed process improvements, coupled 
with close work with international partner companies in 
the United States and the European Union, saw significant 
technical advances in thin layer coatings using Wool 
Source Pigments. 

Specialist ink formulating technical resource was 
contracted in the United States to support our own 
work using specialist milling equipment to bring particle 
size down to a level required by in market partners and 
improve colour intensity to produce viable colours in thin 
layer coatings and printing. Challenges remain in creating 
colour intense, shelf stable dispersions and inks and these 
will be addressed in collaboration with overseas potential 
commercial partners in the next period. 

Endeavour Funding

In 2023, WRONZ commissioned Lincoln Agritech 
to conceive and submit an application to the MBIE 
Endeavour fund for a funded research programme. This is 
a highly competitive fund that supports projects with high 
scientific excellence and significant impact potential. 

The application – Smart, functional, high-performing 
keratin structures for new biologically-derived export 
products – was successful and a five-year $10.4m 
programme, led by Lincoln Agritech, began in October 
2024. The project aims to establish the technical basis for 

new smart keratin biopolymer materials and downstream 
products derived from wool keratin. 

The planned products are intended to answer international 
demands for natural materials that perform as well or 
better than synthetics in thermal control membranes and 
associated garments, products that control the release 
of microbes in soil, textile fibres superior to silk and 
associated garments, and ruminant boluses for controlling 
greenhouse gas emissions. 

The project team includes Lincoln Agritech, Harvard 
University, University of Auckland, and AgResearch. 
Outputs of the programme are owned and controlled by 
WRONZ. 

Intellectual Property (IP)

WRONZ continues to pursue an aggressive IP policy to 
ensure maximum value is retained for New Zealand wool 
growers, enabling a strong position for WRONZ and 
partners through the commercialisation process. In the 
past year, the portfolio of nine patent families that provide 
coverage to the range of new use technologies continued 
to progress through the patent application process, with 
patents granted in Australia and the European Union in 
relation to composite fibre technology. 

Research Funding

Photo: Campaign For Wool NZ
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Background:

During the past year, WoolSource continued to focus on 
the twin themes of finalising product re-development and 
increasing the number of partnership opportunities we 
have within the programme. With the current phase of the 
programme due to end 31 December 2025, there is  
a concerted effort to reach Minimum Viable Product  
(MVP) across particles, powders and pigments. There has 
also been substantial progress within the fibres project  
this year. 

The programme remains jointly funded by WRONZ and 
the Ministry for Primary Industries (MPI).

Our goal remains the build of a commercial production 
facility with 1million kilogrammes annual capacity. We have 
completed detailed design for the first phase – particles 
– and have the longest lead items for the manufacture of 
particles arriving early in the new financial year. 

We have taken our first large commercial export order 
(eight tonnes of particles) right at the end of the financial 
period and the next period will see us producing and 
shipping the product for this order to an Asian customer. 

Our pilot plant is now at full capacity with production of 
particles, in parallel with a full colour range of pigments.

Some of our international market engagement has been 
impacted by the United States tariffs and we expect that 

uncertainty to carry over into the next financial period. 
Our risk is not the impact of the tariffs on our own pricing 
but the impact it has on our target audience’s appetite for 
innovation and new product development. Fortunately, 
we had already moved to spread our market engagement 
wider with an extended base of firms who represent 
potential partners for us. 

The Pilot Plant

The pilot plant is stretched to capacity producing our 
large particles order, as well as smaller quantities of 
powders and pigments. It is also sending out samples to 
prospective clients. 

A challenge in the next period will be how to continue to 
develop new orders and clients with constrained capacity, 
and a plant that was not intended for on-going commercial 
production. This is a good problem to have!

We have finalised improved drying methods for our larger 
particle size powder (IW150) and pigment products, and 
we also now have the ability to produce these at larger 
scale.

We anticipate the year ahead will be very busy with 
production of the export order for particles and building 
stock of a full CYMK colour range for our pigments 
product.

Market Engagement

Left-Right, Nick Aubrey (WoolSource business development manager) and Tom Hooper (WoolSource chief executive)
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Market Progress by Product

Particles represent a complete and market-ready product 
and do not require any further development work. We 
have our first large export order of eight tonnes for an 
Asian customer, which we believe will be repeat business 
with further upside of extra volume. 

We focused on building up a wider book of potential 
clients for particles, and have opportunities in personal 
care, construction, fire retardant materials and bio 
technology that we are investigating. 

Particles represents the easiest of the Wool Source 
products to launch and we envisage it will be the first 
product to be produced at the new 1 million kilogrammes 
facility once we have established visibility of sufficient 
commercial volume.

The longest lead item and critical piece of equipment for 
the production of particles was ordered and shipped at 
the end of this financial period, and subsequent to balance 
date, has arrived and been put into storage. 

We now have a client ordering small, regular quantities 
of powder for an innovative new product in the United 
States. The client is in the process of registering their novel 
Intellectual Property (IP) incorporating our own background 

IP on powder, which gives us greater certainty of future 
partnership and sales. While only start-up in nature, the 
client has access to significant capital and has aggressive 
growth plans which they have shared with us, reflecting 
the growing relationship between the two companies. 

We have spent the past year searching for possible 
large-scale partners in the coatings and laminates space, 
seeking external validation of the product’s unique 
benefits as an ingredient in coatings formulations. We are 
confident in the product performance and have learnt a 
number of lessons around working with new partners and 
introducing novel new ingredients. As a result, we have 
adopted a more hands-on approach to external trials and 
formulations which has started to bear fruit. We are having 
ongoing discussion with a global manufacturer about 
incorporating Wool Source Powder into its products. 

We continue to get approached for new, novel uses for the 
product and have several new product development trials 
underway with multiple clients. (Subsequent to balance 
date, this has continued and we have had a successful 
trial in a specialist sector which would represent an 
excellent foundation client opportunity.)

We have had 12 more months to test our pricing in the 
market, and we have confirmed our pricing model is 
acceptable in multiple sectors.

Product uptake continues to be driven by the global drive 
for improved sustainability and a preference for bio-based 
material with improved environmental profiles.

Market Engagement
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During the year under review, we re-tested pigments 
novelty as a market offering by re-engaging with both 
pigment and ink manufacturers. Strong interest has 
been expressed in the concept and we have a wider 
engagement across multiple firms and geographies. 

Testing has shown good progress and highlighted some 
new complexities that we are having to address: this is 
especially true in ink formulation. In particular, we have 
had to address the challenge of a soft bio-based pigment, 
such as ours, behaving very differently to the industry 
standard ‘hard’ particle, especially in the milling and 
formulating space. The lessons from this will be invaluable 
as we move to developing fully commercial inks and 
coatings with our partners.

We are selling small quantities of pigments out of the 
pilot plant to a variety of clients and we expect this to 
continue to grow in the year ahead. We have market-ready 
products in two specialist areas - screen printing inks and 
bio plastics. We intend to launch product lines in both 
sectors to build momentum and commercial relationships 
as we work towards building our 1 million kilogrammes 
facility. 

We have a settled production method for Cortex and have 
provided multiple samples to the market. However, market 
engagement has identified relatively light levels of interest, 
and given the strong levels of interest in the other products 
in the portfolio, we have decided to divert resources to 
those products. 

A number of firms have sample material and various 
possible uses that we will address if a compelling case 
occurs for further development.

Composite Fibres (FP3)

Fibres continues to develop well and show encouraging 
progress. We have ongoing partnership discussions in 
both wool/nylon and wool/acrylic composite fibres. 

During the year, partner-based external trials have been 
run with positive results, and these are now moving to 
the next stage of development. We hope to have signed 
partnership agreements in place during the upcoming 
financial period. 

We continue to expect that fibres will have a different, 
more partner-based commercialisation model with multiple 
licences/agreements and these have moved materially 
closer to fruition.

Market Engagement
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Production Scale Up

We have completed detailed design on the first stage 
of a production facility – envisaged to be a particles 
production line – and the longest lead items of equipment 
arrived shortly after balance date. We are investigating 
what flexible, lower-cost options might exist to enable 
initial production to begin so that we can remove the pilot 
plant’s current production constraint.

We have sourced and secured an ideal site for the facility 
with existing resource consents that will save us significant 
time in the build process and represents a large cost-
saving. 

WRONZ have committed to 60 percent of the required 
funding for the production facility, subject to meeting 
commercial KPIs and identifying where the remaining 
40 percent of capital will come from, and this is well 
underway.

We have identified the core production metrics or KPIs 
that are required for each of the product lines to move to 
the 1 million kilogrammes facility. Management is focused 
on achieving these targets to enable us to begin the 
production facility build.

Our partners

MPI & WRONZ jointly fund Wool Source and that funding 
remains critical to successfully commercialising our 
product lines. The MPI Sustainable Food and Fibre Futures 
(SFFF) programme will finish at the end of calendar year 
2025 and we will undertake a full review of the programme 
during the upcoming financial year.

Lincoln University, as the home of the pilot plant, and 
Lincoln Agritech, as the home of the specialist resource 
which fuels our product development and near to market 
trials and activity, remain critically important partners on 
our journey. 

Market Engagement
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Directory
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Purpose

To promote, encourage and fund scientific or industrial research that relates to the post harvest Wool Industry.

Entity Structure

Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc) is an Incorporated Society.

Registration Number

Incorporated Society Number 220140

GST Registration

Monthly on an Invoice basis

IRD Number

101-672-031

Directors

Andrew Morrison (Chair) - appointed by Meat and Wool Trust
Andy Fox - appointed by Meat and Wool Trust (Resigned December 2024)
Kate Acland - appointed by Meat and Wool Trust
Roger Carruthers - appointed by Meat and Wool Trust (Appointed January 2025)
Mike Allen - appointed by the NZ Members (Resigned October 2024)
Phil Holden - appointed by the NZ Members (Appointed October 2024)
Guy Wills - appointed by the NZ Members 
Caroline Saunders - appointed by the Royal Society

Chartered Accountant

Mackay Bailey Limited
109 Blenheim Road
Christchurch

Bankers

BNZ

Auditor

JSA Audit Limited
155 Parnell Road
Auckland



132025 Annual Report  |  Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)

Financial Report Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc) Page 4 of 23

Approval of Consolidated Financial Report
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

The directors are pleased to present the approved consolidated financial report including the historical financial statements of
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc) for year ended 30 June 2025.

APPROVED

Andrew Morrison

Chair

Date: 23 September 2025

Caroline Saunders

Chair of the Audit & Risk Sub Committee

Date: 23 Septemer 2025

03 October 2025

03 October 2025
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Consolidated Statement of Service Performance
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

This report has been prepared in accordance with PBE FRS 48 Service Performance Reporting. The Board believes that the
statements contained in the report accurately reflect the overall performance of Wool Research Organisation and its group of
subsidiaries.

Purpose

To promote, encourage and fund scientific or industrial research that relates to the post harvest Wool Industry.

Whowe are and why we exist

Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand Inc (WRONZ) was established in 1961 as a 50/50 industry partnership between Wool
Growers and Government (Department of Scientific and Industrial Research). Wool Research was set up as an Incorporated
society with the focus of becoming an industry good research organisation, with Wool Grower representatives becoming the
Ordinary Members. Commercial organisations involved in the NZ wool industry were later invited to join Wool Research as New
Zealand members. Wool Research Organisation is a “tax exempt entity”, as it is an “approved research organisation".

WRONZ is committed to promoting research, and scientific work that enhances the position of New Zealand wool and the farm
gate price farmers receive.

Strategic focus areas

• Research, science and development is a core function of WRONZ.
• 100% New Zealand wool will be used until demand outstrips supply.
• WRONZ will hold, maintain and protect and grow its intellectual property.
• Opportunities will be pursued that are commercially viable at value ($10/kilo wool price) at the farm gate.
• Volume opportunities at value ($10/kg wool price ) at the farm gate will be prioritised.
• Value will be captured for the NZ wool sector at all three points: grower, manufacturer and WRONZ loyalty.
• There is a strong preference for New Zealand location and ownership of the ingredient manufacturing business.
• Reconstruction and other added value activity by NZ companies and iwi will be supported where possible.

What did we do

2024 

• Completed the Thermosetting Wool and Wool Composites research project in conjunction with AGMARDT

2024 & 2025

• Continued all components of the Sustainable Food and Fibres Futures (SFFF) research program in conjunction with MPI.
• Continued the PhD scholarship for Mirshaahin Sayedsaleh in conjunction with Lincoln Agritech and Lincoln University.
• Continued to support the Wool Certificate courses in conjunction with New Zealand Wool Classers and the Southern

Institute of Technology.

2025

• Funded Wool Education initiatives in collaboration with both Wool Impact and Campaign for Wool.
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How did we perform

• The new uses for strong wool research program continues at pace. Priority has been given to particles, powders and
pigments which are the closest to market uptake. Significant work both domestically and internationally with potential
customers.

• Separated cells has been focusing on the filtration market. Samples under the brand 'Wool Source Cortex' are currently
being evaluated by potential customers.

• Pilot plant - further work was undertaken during the year refining the production processes to maximise efficiency and
product efficacy. This has led to revisions of what an 'at scale' plant requires.

• Investment in patents continues in all markets to protect the intellectual property being generated from the organsations
research projects.

Our Research in More Detail: SFFF - Repositioning New Zealand’s StrongWool Industry
This project is a tightly focused programme providing rapid market feedback for the product review and development cycle
needed to maintain momentum in the commercialisation of the portfolio of new use products.
Particles - Accreditation was achieved in the 2024 financial year with 'Cradle to Cradle' which is the key certification our target
customers look for. Particles target markets from flame retardant additives for building products into also providing a source for
the expanding market for hydrolysed keratin.
Powders - European environmental regulations are driving packaging companies to examine alternatives to synthetics in
coating and laminate formulations. This led to an opportunity for WS Powder, tested with a North American packaging company,
that demonstrated the required resistance and flexibility needed to meet the requirements in a way not possible with other
bio-based alternatives.
Pigments - Opportunities to provide the colourant for the increasingly popular bioplastics segment was identified early in the
2024 year. However, technical hurdles related to pigment colour intensity and the inherent nature of wool to retain moisture
stalled progress. Innovations in the programme during the year have overcome both issues and demonstrated effectiveness of
WS Pigments as a colourant, in particular for the increasingly popular bioplastic PHA.
Fibres - Solid progress has been made with the molecular level composite wool-nylon and wool-cellulose fibre technologies,
enabling introduction of post spinning processing and as a result more robust textile sample creation.
Separated Cells - Technical support and customer development projects on WS Cortex in the filtration area have been
undertaken during the project year, following strong international interest with a large number of filtration companies.
Thermosetting wool and wool composites - This project was jointly funded between WRONZ and AGMARDT. The project
focused on innovations that enable wool deconstruction products (in particular WS Cortex) to flow like a thermoplastic and so
open up a wide range of new market areas. The materials produced have the potential to have wool-like properties in a physical
format more similar to conventional plastic. Prototype products were produced as candidates for artificial leather, barrier
coatings, and electrical papers. The three candidate technologies remain in consideration for further development and
adaptation.

Outlook

• Continue to deliver to all deliverables within the SFFF contract
• Ensure new long term research is undertaken on strong wool to provide for the future
• Form a commercial development entity (Wool Source Manufacturing) to maximise the immediate opportunity within the

New Uses for Strong Wool Programme

Judgements

In preparing the service performance information for the period, the organisation has made a number of judgements about what
information to present, based on an assessment of what information would be most appropriate and meaningful to users when
assessing performance against the Group's objectives, and taking into consideration the confidential nature of the New Uses
technologies and Market engagement confidential agreements with Partners and Members. 
The selection of key activities to report was initially based on an assessment of what information was able to be publicly
released. More detailed report is included in our annual communication to WRONZ Members.
Our measures have focused on delivery of research outcomes because scientific research is key to delivering our objectives.

Consolidated Statement of Service Performance
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

NOTES 2025 2024

Income
Revenue from exchange transactions 3 2,104,211 2,119,300

Total Income 2,104,211 2,119,300

Expenses
Research Costs 4 3,638,209 4,203,548

Education Funding 5 89,250 64,500

Administration 6 697,298 740,781

Investment Oversight and Management Fees 7 125,877 120,798

Processing Costs 8 158,342 -

Total Expenses 4,708,976 5,129,627

Operating (Deficit) Before Tax (2,604,765) (3,010,326)

Other Comprehensive Income
Fair Value Movement in Managed Investments 1,769,437 1,457,256

Total Other Comprehensive Income 1,769,437 1,457,256

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses for the Year After Tax (835,328) (1,553,070)

This statement should be read in conjunction with the attached Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Movements in Equity
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Trust Equity
Equity as at the Start of the Year 36,733,692 38,286,762

Increases
Investment Fair Value Reserve 1,769,437 1,457,256
Total Increases 1,769,437 1,457,256

Decreases
Trustees Loss for the Period 2,604,765 3,010,326
Total Decreases 2,604,765 3,010,326

Total Trust Equity 35,898,363 36,733,692

This statement should be read in conjunction with the attached Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)
As at 30 June 2025

NOTES 30 JUN 2025 30 JUN 2024

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 9 1,172,213 68,764

Receivables (from exchange transactions) 10 652,219 640,798

Prepayments 11 - 15,356

Recoverables (from non-exchange transactions) 12 19,624 26,300
Total Current Assets 1,844,056 751,218

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 13 3,103,324 3,732,586

Managed Investments 14 31,364,751 32,908,811
Total Non-Current Assets 34,468,076 36,641,398

Total Assets 36,312,132 37,392,616

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Payables (from exchange transactions) 15 413,768 441,298

Deferred Revenue 16 - 217,626
Total Current Liabilities 413,768 658,924

Total Liabilities 413,768 658,924

Net Assets 35,898,363 36,733,692

Equity
Accumulated Funds 31,096,091 33,700,857

Investment Fair Value Reserve 4,802,272 3,032,835

Total Equity 35,898,363 36,733,692

This statement should be read in conjunction with the attached Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash from Customers and Services 771,056 1,129,924

Payment to Suppliers (4,100,437) (4,669,021)

Dividends Received 509,021 529,194

Interest Received 408,805 399,885

Total Cash Flows from Operating Activities (2,411,555) (2,610,018)

Cash Flows from Investing and Financing Activities
Income Tax Paid (129) 117

Proceeds from disposal of investments (net) 3,515,133 3,206,400

Payments for purchase of Pilot Plant (PPE) - (911,003)

Total Cash Flows from Investing and Financing Activities 3,515,004 2,295,514

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 1,103,449 (314,504)

Cash Balances
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 68,764 383,268

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,172,213 68,764

Net change in cash for period 1,103,449 (314,504)

This statement should be read in conjunction with the attached Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

1. Reporting Entity

Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc) is an incorporated society registered under the Incorporated Societies Act 
2022. 

This annual report was authorised for issue by the directors on 3 October 2025.

The group consists of the parent entity Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc.) ("Wool Research") and its subsidiaries 
as follows:

• Wool Industry Research Limited (100% owned and ceased trading during 2023)
• Wool Source Limited (100% owned)
• Wool Source Manufacturing Limited (100% owned)
• New Zealand Wool Innovation Limited (100% owned but does not trade)
• New Zealand Wool Industry Charitable Trust (A separate entity in which WRONZ has the power to appoint all trustees and

therefore has effective control).

2. Statement of Accounting Policies

Statement of Compliance

The Group consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in
New Zealand ("NZ GAAP"). They comply with Public Benefit Entity International Public Sector Accounting Standards ("PBE
IPSAS") and other applicable financial reporting standards as appropriate that have been authorised for use by the External
Reporting Board for Not-For-Profit entities. For the purposes of complying with NZ GAAP, the Trust is a public benefit
not-for-profit entity and is eligible to apply Tier 2 Not-For-Profit PBE IPSAS on the basis that it does not have public
accountability and it is not defined as large. The Directors have elected to report in accordance with Tier 2 Not-For-Profit PBE
Accounting Standards and in doing so has taken advantage of all applicable Reduced Disclosure Regime ("RDR") disclosure
concessions. The information is presented in New Zealand Dollars which is the Group's functional currency.

Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, as modified by the fair value
measurement of non-derivative and derivative financial instruments. Fair value measurement of the investment portfolio is
determined by the investment portfolio custodian using quotedmarket price in an active market in each specific jurisdiction
where the investments are held.

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the parent organisation, its subsidiaries and the New Zealand Wool Industry
Charitable Trust which are accounted for using the purchase method. All significant inter-company transactions are eliminated
on consolidation.

Acquisition or Disposal During the Year

Where an entity becomes or ceases to be a part of the Group during the year, the results of the entity are included in the
consolidated results from the date that control or significant influence commenced or until the date of the significant influence
ceased, except in the situation where upon an entity ceasing to be part of a Group causes the Group to cease to exist. When an
entity is acquired, all identifiable assets and liabilities are recognised at their fair value at acquisition date. The fair value does
not take into consideration any future intentions by the Group. Where an entity that is part of the Group is disposed of, the gain
or loss recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance is calculated as the difference between the sale price and the
carrying amount of the entity.
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Investment in Subsidiaries

The investments in Subsidiary companies are carried in the balance sheet at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Group's
share of net assets and liabilities.

Changes in Accounting Policies

There have been no changes in accounting policies. Policies have been applied on a consistent basis with those of the previous
reporting period.

Income Tax

The Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc.) is exempt from New Zealand taxation as an approved Scientific and
Industrial Research organisation.The New Zealand Wool Industry Charitable Trust is exempt from New Zealand taxation as a
registered charitable organisation. The Wool Industry Research Limited, Wool Source Limited, Wool Source Manufacturing
Limited and New Zealand Wool Innovations Limited are subject to New Zealand taxation.

Goods and Services Tax

All amounts are stated exclusive of goods and services tax (GST) except for accounts payable and accounts receivable which are
stated inclusive of GST.

Accounts Receivable

Receivables are stated at their estimated net realisable value. Bad debts are written off in the year in which they are identified.

Revenue Recognition

From Exchange transactions

Revenue is recognised and measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable to the extent it is probable that
the economic benefits will flow to the group and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition
criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Investments are stated at cost, or where available at publicly listed values. Revenue is recognised as the difference between the
opening and closing values of each investment held after due allowance for capital contributed and withdrawn during the year.
The investment portfolio consists of cash, fixed interest, property and equities. Interest income is recognised using the effective
interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over
the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts
through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. Dividends are recognised when
received.

Funding contributions received from external parties subject to research agreements are recognised in the statement of
financial position as a liability when the funding is received. When the funding contributions relate to expense items under the
terms of the agreements, they are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match the funding contributions on a
systematic basis to the costs that they are intended to compensate.

FromNon Exchange transactions

Non-exchange revenue such as Grants donations which has no conditions attached are recognised upon receipt.

Property, Plant, and Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment comprises the Pilot Plant constructed on the Lincoln University campus. The DP Plant was
commissioned in 2023 while the FP3 and SC Plant was commissioned in 2024. All assets are recorded at cost.

Once commissioned, Property, Plant and Equipment is depreciated on the straight line basis at rates estimated to write off the
cost or valuation over the useful life of the asset.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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Depreciation has been charged from the year the pilot plant and equipment were commissioned. 

The carrying amounts of all plant and equipment is reviewed on an ongoing basis for any indicators of impairment. Any
impairments in value are recognised immediately. No impairment losses were incurred during the year. (2024 - Nil).

Foreign Currencies

Transactions in foreign currency have been converted at the date of payment or receipt. 

Year end balances in foreign currency have been converted at the exchange rate ruling at balance date.

Investments

Investments meet the definition of financial instruments. On initial recognition these assets are measured at fair value through
Profit or Loss.

Transactions are recorded by the Fund Manager on a trade date basis and are initially recognised at the fair value of the
consideration paid. After initial recognition, investments are managed at their fair value through revenue or expense.
Revaluations are undertaken at each reporting date based on the methodologies outlined in PBE IPSAS 41 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets.

Investments are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash flows arising from the asset expires or are transferred
and the transfer qualifies for derecognition.

Investment Portfolio Construction:
The portfolio is invested with a fund manager which is reviewed quarterly by the finance subcommittee as well as oversight from
an independent fund manager. The funds are invested pursuant to a Statement of Investment Policies and Objectives. The
Trustees are not involved with the analysis, sale or purchase of individual asset securities. Each asset grouping within the
portfolio and the portfolio as a whole is measured against an appropriate Internationally accepted standard benchmark or
Index.

Operating Leases

Operating leases are those which all the risks and benefits are substantially retained by the lessor.  Lease payments are
expensed in the period the amounts are payable.

Risk Management

The Group's activities are very reliant on the ability for costs to be funded from the return generated from the Group's
investments.

Inherent risks associated with these investments are managed, on a group basis, through an ongoing process of identification,
measurement and monitoring as set out in the Statement of Investment Policy and Objectives (SIPO). This process is overseen
via the Finance Subcommittee as well as an independent fund manager who acts in an oversight role on behalf of the
organisation.

These investments expose the organisation to credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk (including Interest rate, currency and
pricing risks).

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises where a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation which will result in a financial loss.

Credit risk is managed through:

• A diversified and non-correlated basket of investments across asset classes.

• The use of a multiple fund advisors when constructing the portfolio.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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• Compliance with mandated requirements of each investment.

• Use of Standard & Poor's rating categories to manage the credit quality of bond portfolios.

 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity Risk arises where current obligations are unable to be met as they fall due. Liquidity risk is managed through the
maintenance of sufficient allocations of cash and liquid assets.

Market Risk

Market Risk arises from fluctuations in the future value of cash flows from financial assets due to changes in market variables
such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and general market conditions.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk relates primarily to the organisations investment in fixed interest bonds.

Currency Risk

Currency Risk arises when the organisation is exposed to foreign currency risk both directly through investments denominated
in a foreign currency, and also indirectly where funds invest in overseas entities.

Pricing Risk

Pricing risk arises from an increase or decrease in the fair value of the organisation's financial assets as a result of changes in
market prices. Pricing risk is managed by the application of asset allocation policy as set out in the SIPO.

2025 2024

3. Revenue from exchange transactions
MPI SFFF Funding 925,458 897,546

AGMARDT Grant Funding - Thermo - 115,000

Textile Advisory Project Group - 27,000

Funds Rec ex WIRL for Supplier 14,125 (57,968)

Other Revenue 14,855 56,572

Membership Fees 3,275 3,150

Wool Particles 27,034 -

Dividends Received 514,072 611,583

Interest Received 408,805 399,885

Less Tax Paid (5,052) (82,389)

Realised Investment Gains 201,639 148,921

Total Revenue from exchange transactions 2,104,211 2,119,300

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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2025 2024

4. Research Costs
Pilot Plant Costs 575,315 350,222

Research Library 3,000 30,712

Advisory Groups 5,900 8,709

Thin Layer Coatings Project 425,004 554,103

AGMARDT - Thermosetting - 230,000

Consultancy Fees - Strategy SFFF - 327,731

Depreciation (Pilot Plant) 629,262 576,536

Endevour Bid - 50,000

Patent and IP Fees 135,027 126,388

Market Engagement Consultancy 1,565,150 1,707,226

Sample Product Kits - 10,876

Market Engagement - Collateral Creation/Website Creation 48,991 40,185

Freight & Courier 16,522 21,043

Travel 92,384 28,139

Other Research Costs 51,118 48,704

Building Rental (for Pilot Plant) 90,536 92,974

Total Research Costs 3,638,209 4,203,548

2025 2024

5. Education Funding
Planetary Facts (with Wool Impact) 15,000 -

Scholarship Contracts 66,500 64,500

Wool in Schools Program (with Campaign for Wool) 7,750 -

Total Education Funding 89,250 64,500

2025 2024

6. Administration
Accounting Fees 94,060 90,535

AGM Costs 13,195 11,889

Audit Fees 25,575 28,875

Bank Charges 75 151

Communications 19,251 14,231

Computer Expenses 3,750 173

Consultancy Fees 116,000 210,777

Directors Fees 250,263 175,000

Director Expenses 24,485 38,498

Entertainment 2,870 3,503

General Expenses 5,874 1,904

Insurance 65,591 47,770

Legal Expenses 60,188 89,233

Meeting Costs 9,892 5,257

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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Office Expenses - 2,481

Subscriptions 600 1,278

Travel 5,630 19,226

Total Administration 697,298 740,781

2025 2024

7. Investment Oversight & Management Fees
Portfolio Management Fees 125,877 120,798

Total Investment Oversight & Management Fees 125,877 120,798

2025 2024

8. Processing Costs
Consultancy Fees 138,569 -

Licences 3,755 -

Staff Costs 6,250 -

Subsciptions 9,768 -

Total Processing Costs 158,342 -

2025 2024

9. Cash & Cash Equivalents
BNZ Business Accounts 129,968 21,379

BNZ Call Accounts 17,025 30,353

BNZ Visa (13,854) 2,032

BNZ Term Deposit 1,039,074 15,000

Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,172,213 68,764

2025 2024

10. Receivables (from exchange transactions)
Accounts Receivable 224,319 222,955

Deposit Paid 427,900 417,843

Total Receivables (from exchange transactions) 652,219 640,798

2025 2024

11. Prepayments
Prepayments - 15,356

Total Prepayments - 15,356

2025 2024

12. Recoverables (from non-exchange transactions)
GST Receivable 19,338 26,143

Income Tax Receivable 286 157

Total Recoverables (from non-exchange transactions) 19,624 26,300

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements



262025 Annual Report  |  Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Financial Report Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Inc)                                                                                                                                                                        Page 17 of 23

2025 2024

13. Property, Plant & Equipment - Pilot Plant
1 July

Cost 4,949,480 4,456,321

Accumulated Depreciation (1,216,894) (640,358)
Carrying Amount 1 July 3,732,586 3,815,963

Year ended 30 June
Carrying Amount 1 July 3,732,586 3,815,963

Additions - 493,159

Disposals - -

Depreciation (629,262) (576,536)

Impairment - -
Carrying Amount 30 June 3,103,324 3,732,586

Carrying Amount
Cost 4,949,480 4,949,480

Accumulated Depreciation (1,846,156) (1,216,894)
Total Carrying Amount 3,103,324 3,732,586

2025 2024

14. Managed Investments
Cash 269,843 764,500

NZ Fixed Interest 9,551,800 9,950,375

Global Fixed Interest 5,648,592 6,061,762

NZ Property 1,726,950 1,661,566

NZ Equity 4,362,093 4,171,478

Australian Equity 1,965,145 2,078,215

Global Equity 7,840,328 8,220,915

Total Managed Investments 31,364,751 32,908,811

2025 2024

15. Payables (from exchange transactions)
Accounts Payable 346,168 410,723

Accruals 67,600 30,575

Total Payables (from exchange transactions) 413,768 441,298

2025 2024

16. Deferred Revenue
MPI SFFF WRONZ Project Funding - 217,626

Total Deferred Revenue - 217,626

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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2025 2024

17. Reconciliation of Operating Deficit to Operating Cash Flows
Operating (Deficit) (2,604,765) (3,010,326)

Non Cash Items
Depreciation 629,262 576,536

Realised Gains on Investments (201,638) (148,922)
Total Non Cash Items 427,624 427,614

Other Items
(Increase)/Decrease in Wool Inventory - 5,467

(Increase)/Decrease in Accounts Receivable 3,935 (227,973)

(Increase)/Decrease in Deposits Paid - 417,843

Increase/(Decrease) in Accounts Payable (27,529) (194,283)

Increase/(Decrease) in Revenue in Advance (217,626) (101,246)

Increase/(Decrease) in GST Receivable 6,806 72,886
Total Other Items (234,414) (27,306)

Total Reconciliation of Operating Deficit to Operating Cash Flows (2,411,555) (2,610,018)

18. Securities and Guarantees of Liabilities

The group has business visa credit card facilities with a total limit of $16,000. These are secured over cash deposits of the group. 

There are no other securities held over the Groups assets.

2025 2024

19. Directors Fees
Kate Acland 39,190 24,500

Mike Allen 12,265 24,500

Roger Carruthers 16,568 -

Andy Fox 24,317 47,000

Don Fraser - 6,125

Phil Holden 19,595 -

Andrew Morrison 55,293 24,500

Caroline Saunders 43,845 30,000

Guy Wills 39,190 18,375

Total Directors Fees 250,263 175,000

20. Financial Instruments

Financial instruments by category

2025 2024

Financial Assets at Amortised Cost
Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,172,213 68,764

Receivables 224,319 222,956

Total Financial Assets at Amortised Cost 1,396,532 291,720

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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2025 2024

Financial Assets Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
Managed Investments 31,364,751 32,908,811

Total Financial Assets Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income 31,364,751 32,908,811

2025 2024

Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost
Payables 346,168 410,723

Total Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost 346,168 410,723

21. Contingent Liabilities

At balance date there are no known contingent liabilities. (2024 : Nil ).

22. Capital Commitments

The Group has entered into a purchase contract to purchase equipment from Germany for $1,475,873 (€790,000). At balance
date a deposit of $417,842 (€230,000) has already been paid. Final payment and delivery was made in July 2025. The Group has
no other capital commitments. (2024 - a deposit of $417,842 (€230,000) had been paid on a equipment purchase totalling
$1,475,873 (€790,000)).

23. Events Occurring after Balance Date

The directors are not aware of any matter or circumstance since the end of the financial year, not otherwise dealt with in these
reports or financial statements that has significantly or may significantly affect the operation of the Group, the results of those
operations or the state of affairs of the Group.

24. Related Parties

The directors of Beef and Lamb NZ Limited (formerly Meat and Wool NZ Limited) are Ordinary Members. Meat and Wool Trust
Limited, under the Organisations Rules has the right to appoint up to three Directors of the six Member Board, and one of those
Directors must be appointed Chair of the Board.
Intercompany transactions between the parent Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand (Wool Research) and its subsidiaries
are eliminated on consolidation. Transactions with the New Zealand Wool Industry Charitable Trust are eliminated also on
consolidation.
Remuneration to key management personnel total $447,122 (2024: $390,997). At balance date $30,705 was payable (2024:
$25,607).

25. Lease Commitments

Wool Research agreed to lease a building to house the Pilot plant equipment of the following terms, which is an operating lease
for a term of 4 years commencing from 1/2/2021. The lease was then extended for a further year. Rental payment commitments
are as follows:

2025 2024

Rental Commitments
2025 - 53,239

2026 52,962 -

Total Rental Commitments 52,962 53,239

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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26. Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates

Wool Industry Research Limited
This Company is a subsidiary company of Wool Research Organisation of NZ Inc. and its principal activity is to operate as an
industry research consortium set up under the auspices of the Ministry for Business Innovation and Employment research
consortia criteria, to facilitate strategic research for Wool Research for the benefit of the NZ Wool Industry. The MBIE research
fund ended on 31 January 2023, and the research projects were completed and the company closed operations on 31 May 2023,
resulting in $nil assets and liabilities and $nil share capital with the return of $10k share capital to WRONZ. The company is in the
process of being removed from the Companies Register.

New ZealandWool Innovation Limited
This Company is subsidiary company of Wool Research Organisation of NZ Inc. and remains a non trading subsidiary for the
purposes of patent administration. The Company is in the process of being removed from the Companies Register.

Wool Source Limited
This Company is a subsidiary company of Wool Research Organisation of NZ Inc. and its principal activity is to manage the
commercialisation of the New Uses for Strong Wool technologies on behalf of Wool Research and Wool Industry Research to
facilitate market engagement and operate the Research Pilot plants for the benefit of the NZ Wool Industry.

Wool Source Manufacturing Limited
This Company commenced limited trading during the year. The intention is for this Company to become the ownership vehicle
of a commercial venture utilising technologies generated by the Group.

New ZealandWool Industry Charitable Trust
Wool Research is the sole body responsible for appointing the Trustees of the New Zealand Wool Industry Charitable Trust. The
transfer of control of the Trust was effective from 1 March 2005. The New Zealand Wool Industry Charitable Trust, which is
administered by Wool Research on behalf of New Zealand wool industry provides funding for specific fundamental wool science
through scholarships or fellowships directly with New Zealand Universities which met the Trust’s funding criteria. Changes to the
PBE IPSAS reporting standards effective in the 2020 reporting year required Wool Research to consolidate the New Zealand Wool
Industry Charitable Trust into the financial statements of this group.

2025 2024

Percentage Ownership
Wool Industry Research Limited 100 100

Wool Source Limited 100 100

Wool Source Manufacturing Limited 100 100

New Zealand Wool Innovation Limited 100 100

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the Members of Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand Incorporated 
 
Opinion  
 
We have audited the consolidated general-purpose financial report of Wool Research Organisation of New 
Zealand Incorporated (the “Entity”) and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”), which comprise the 
consolidated financial statements on pages 7 to 20, and the statement of service performance on pages 5 to 
6. The complete set of financial statements comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 
30 June 2025, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of movements 
in equity, consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated general-purpose financial report presents fairly, in all material 
respects: 

• the service performance for the year ended 30 June 2025, in that the service performance 
information is appropriate and meaningful and prepared in accordance with the Group’s 
measurement bases or evaluation methods 

• the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2025, and its consolidated financial 
performance and consolidated cash flows for the year then ended; 
 

in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime issued by the New Zealand 
Accounting Standards Board (Tier 2 (PBE)). 
 
Basis for Opinion  
 
We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Standards 
on Auditing (New Zealand) (ISAs (NZ)) and the audit of the Statement of Service Performance in accordance 
with the ISAs and New Zealand Auditing Standard (NZ AS) 1 (Revised) The Audit of Service Performance 
Information (NZ).  
 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Consolidated General Purpose Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the 
Group in accordance with Professional and Ethical Standard 1 International Code of Ethics for Assurance 
Practitioners (including International Independence Standards) (New Zealand) issued by the New Zealand 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  
 
Other than in our capacity as auditor we have no relationship with, or interests in, the Entity or any of its 
subsidiaries. 
 
 
Information Other than the consolidated general purpose financial report and Auditor’s Report 
thereon 

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directory on 
page 3 and the approval of consolidated financial report on page 4 but does not include the consolidated 
financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and the statement of service performance does not 
cover the other information and we do not express any form of audit opinion or assurance conclusion 
thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements and the statement of service 
performance, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
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information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained 
in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
  
If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Directors’ Responsibilities for the Consolidated General Purpose Financial Report 
 
The Directors are responsible on behalf of the Group for: 
 

(a) the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements and consolidated 
statement of service performance in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced 
Disclosure Regime issued by the New Zealand Accounting Standards Board; 

(b) The selection of elements/aspects of service performance, performance measures and/or 
descriptions and measurement bases or evaluation methods that present service performance 
information that is appropriate and meaningful in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards 
Reduced Disclosure Regime issued by the New Zealand Accounting Standards Board; 

(c) The preparation and fair presentation of service performance information in accordance with the 
entity’s measurement bases or evaluation methods, in accordance with Public Benefit Entity 
Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime issued by the New Zealand Accounting Standards Board; 

(d) The overall presentation, structure and content of the service performance information in accordance 
with Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime issued by the New Zealand 
Accounting Standards Board; and 

(e) such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 
consolidated financial statements and consolidated statement of service performance that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 
In preparing the general purpose financial report, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated General Purpose Financial Report  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole, and the statement of service performance are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but it is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (NZ) and NZ AS 1 
(Revised) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the decisions of users taken on the basis of this general-purpose financial report. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (NZ) and NZ AS 1 (Revised), we exercise professional judgement 
and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements and 
the consolidated service performance information, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform 
audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to audit of the consolidated financial statements 
and the consolidated service performance information in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Group’s internal control. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the management and those charged with governance.  
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• Obtain an understanding of the process applied by the entity to select its elements/aspects of service 
performance, performance measures and/or descriptions and the measurement bases or evaluation 
methods. 
 

• Evaluate whether the selection of elements/aspects of service performance, performance measures 
and/or descriptions and measurement bases or evaluation methods present an appropriate and 
meaningful assessment of the entity’s service performance in accordance with Public Benefit Entity 
Standards. 
 

• Evaluate whether the service performance information is prepared in accordance with the entity’s 
measurement bases or evaluation methods, in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards. 

 
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going concern basis of accounting by those 
charged with governance, and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue 
as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the general-purpose financial report or, 
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report and whether the 

financial report represents the underlying transactions and events, and elements/aspects of service 
performance in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework, in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 
 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 
 
Restriction on Use 
 
This report is made solely to the Group’s Members, as a body. Our audit has been undertaken so that we 
might state to the Group’s Members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and 
for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the Group and the Group’s Members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for 
the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
JSA Audit Limited 
Parnell, Auckland 
06 October 2025 
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WRONZ exists to serve the interests of the New Zealand 
wool industry, with membership spanning the wool value 
chain and those who provide services along it. The 
members are represented at the board table by:

• 	 Three directors appointed by Meat and Wool Trust;

• 	 Two directors elected by New Zealand Members;

• 	 One director nominated by the Royal Society.

There are a number of classes of membership of the 
organisation, including Ordinary, New Zealand, Grower, 
and Honorary Membership. 

Ordinary Membership
The Ordinary Members are:

a.	 Directors of Meat and Wool Trust representing 
New Zealand wool growers. Wool growers are 
foundation members who in conjunction with the 
Government formed the organisation in 1961. The 
majority of the capital funding was provided by wool 
growers and the Government;

b.	 Directors of WRONZ.

New Zealand Membership
The New Zealand membership class merges the previous 
industrial and carpet members. To be eligible for New 
Zealand membership, members must be actively involved 
in the post-harvest wool industry in New Zealand 
including, but not limited to, the wool textile manufacturing 
industry, the wool scouring industry, or the carpet industry. 

New Zealand membership provides members with:

•	 Opportunities to submit an Expression of Interest  
in research and development technologies funded  
by WRONZ;

•	 The right to elect two directors of WRONZ;

•	 Access to WRONZ information papers;

•	 Input into determination of research strategies and 
project priorities.

New Zealand members have been members of WRONZ 
since 1965 and pay an annual membership fee. New 
Zealand members have also contributed to the capital of 
the organisation over the years and donated equipment.

Grower Membership
Grower membership is available to all New Zealand-based 
individual sheep farmers. It provides access to WRONZ 
information.

Honorary Membership
Honorary membership is granted by the WRONZ 
Board to persons who in the opinion of the Board have 
rendered eminent service to the wool industry, science, or 
technology, or to the organisation.

Membership

Photo: Campaign For Wool NZ
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New Zealand Members 2025

AgResearch Limited

Alliance Group Ltd

Auckland University of Technology  
– School of Art and Design

Bremworth NZ Ltd

Briar Patch New Zealand Ltd

FibreTech New Zealand Ltd

Godfrey Hirst Ltd 
– Canterbury Spinners Ltd

Keraplast Manufacturing

Lanaco Ltd

Lincoln Agritech Ltd

National Council of NZ Wool Interests

New Zealand Merino Company Ltd

NZ Wool Classers Association

PGG Wrightson Wool Ltd

Rubisco (formerly NZ Natural Fibres)

SGS Wool Testing Services Ltd

TMC Ltd

Woolchemy NZ Ltd

Wools of New Zealand Limited Partnership

WoolWorks New Zealand Ltd  
– Canterbury Woolscourers

WoolWorks New Zealand Ltd 
– Hawkes Bay Woolscourers

Woolyarns Ltd

Ordinary Members
Directors of Meat and Wool Trust Ltd

Directors of Wool Research Organisation  
of New Zealand (Inc.)

Honorary Members
Mr Al Boa

Dr G A Carnaby, CNZM, BSc(Hons), PhD, DSc, 
DSc(Hons), FRSNZ, FNZIP, CTex, FTI

Mr I Cuthbertson, B Tec (Hons)

Mr D Douglas

Dr N A Johnson, PhD

Mr A Kane

Mr D Millton

Mr C L MacGillivray, BAgCom

Dr A J McKinnon MSc, PhD, FRSNZ,FNZIC

Dr W S Simpson, OBE, MSc, PhD, FNZIC, CText, FTI

Mr J D Watt, BSc(Hons), MSc, CText, FTI

Photo: Campaign For Wool NZ
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Andrew Morrison (Chairman)
Appointed by Meat & Wool Trust

Kate Acland
Appointed by Meat & Wool Trust

Roger Carruthers
Appointed by Meat & Wool Trust

Phil Holden
Elected by New Zealand Members

Caroline Saunders
Nominated by The Royal Society

Guy Wills
Elected by New Zealand Members

Changes during the year

Mike Allen
Resigned in October 2024

Andy Fox
Retired December 2024 and did not seek re-election

Andrew Morrison
Appointed Chair December 2024 by the WRONZ board

Phil Holden
Was elected November 2024 by New Zealand Members

Roger Carruthers
Was appointed December 2024 by Meat & Wool Trust

Board of Directors
Wool Research Organisation of New Zealand Incorporated
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www.woolresearch.com

Contacts	 WRONZ	 Wool Source Ltd

For General enquires email	 info@woolresearch.com	 info@woolsource.co.nz
For Media enquiries email	 media@woolresearch.com	 media@woolsource.co.nz
Website	 woolresearch.com	 woolsource.co.nz 
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